Cooling systems
Oil/air coolers
Oil/water coolers
Combined coolers
C
oo
lin

Oil/air coolers type OAC
Cooling systems
Type code of industrial coolers oil/air
OAC 200 M - 03 B - 4 - A - 0 - 0
Size of cooler
100 700
200 800
300 850
400 900
500 1000
600 2000
Type
No specification = standard
M = Marine (seawater resistance)
ExG = ATEX (gas-protected area)
ExD = ATEX (dust-protected area)
M-ExG = Marine & ATEX (gas)
M-ExD = Marine & ATEX (dust)
Motor
00 = Without motor
01 = Direct current 12V
02 = Direct current 24V
03 = Alternating current
04 = Hydraulics
09 = Special
Effective direction
Sucking = standard (no specification required)
Pressing = B
Number of poles or displacement
0 = Not applicable
2 = Number of poles
4 = Number of poles
6 = Number of poles
8 = Number of poles
6 = Displacement
8 = Displacement
11 = Displacement
14 = Displacement
19 = Displacement
Voltage
To be omitted if not applicable
A = 230/400V 50Hz
B = 400/690V 50Hz
C = 230V 50/60Hz (single-phase)
Z = Special voltage*
*Please specify special voltage in plain text
Bypass
0 = Without bypass
TB6 = Thermal bypass (6 bar / 50°C)
DB6 = Pressure bypass (2, 4, 6 bar)
Protective grid against stones
0 = No
1 = Yes
11For continuously updated data please refer to our online catalogue at www.ktr.com
Oil/air coolers type OAC
Cooling systems
Technical data
12V and 24V fan drive
Cooler type 1) Voltage [V] Drive [kW] Speed
[rpm] Amperage [A] Protection Fan Ø [mm]
Perm. pressure [bar] Max. volume flow
[l/min] Mass [kg]
Static Dynamic
OAC 100-01 12 0,09 3950 7,2 IP68 190
50
6
OAC 100-02 24 0,06 3625 2,6 IP68 190 6
OAC 200-01 12 0,10 2838 8,2 IP68 280
100
11
OAC 200-02 24 0,11 2925 4,4 IP68 280 11
OAC 300-01 12 0,22 3080 18,4 IP68 350
160

any loss in performance.
Structure
Type code
OAC 300 eco - 02 - 1 - 0 - 0
Size of cooler
300
400
500
600
700 (on request)
800 (on request)
Type
eco
Motor
02 = Direct current 24V
Control
0 = Without control
1 = With control
Bypass
0 = Without bypass
TB = Thermal bypass (6 bar / 50°C)
DB = Pressure bypass (2, 4, 6 bar)
Protective grid against stones
0 = No
1 = Yes
13For continuously updated data please refer to our online catalogue at www.ktr.com
Operation
The control moduleTFSC is part of the cooler series eco controlling the
speed of the motor. For that purpose the temperature value of the sensor is
directly assigned to the motor speed. For various loads three temperature
curves defi ned by the manufacturer are available (mode 2, 3, 4). In addition
the fan can be permanently switched on or off, mode 1 and 5.
Mode Display Operation
1 LO FAN ON / FAN OFF
2 A1 Temperature curve 40 - 50 ºC
3 A2 Temperature curve 45 - 55 ºC
4 A3 Temperature curve 50 - 60 ºC
5 HI
FAN 100%
Switching to setting mode
Return to control mode
Control mode (standard operation)
Key “MENU“
% of motor speed
Key “SET“
Key “MENU“
Control mode
Reversing operation (60 seconds)
Automatic return to control mode
Key / “SET“
(2 sec.)
TSFC is operated via three buttons. The device is switched on or off via „ON/OFF“, while it is started in the control mode which is set
as a standard by the manufacturer (mode 2). Via „MENU“ you can switch between control mode and setting mode (mode 1, 2, 3, 4, 5).

Oil/air coolers / cooling-pumping unit type OPC
Cooling systems
Type code of industrial coolers oil/air
Bypass, protective grid
Pressure bypass
–   The pressure relief valve opens with pressure peaks from 6 bar
Thermal pressure bypass
– The pressure relief valve opens with pressure peaks from 6 bar
Bypass operation for OAC & OPC coolers
Protective grid for OAC & OPC coolers
– The bypass piping is closed from an oil temperature of 50 °C via thermocouple
Plain protective grid
– Wire mesh made of steel protecting against foreign particles
Protective grid with fi lter element
– The wire mesh is provided with a dust protection filter additionally
OPC 200 M 4D - 0,75 kW - A - F10 - 0 - 0
Size of cooler
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000
Type
No specifi cation = standard
M = Marine (seawater resistance)
ExG = ATEX (gas-protected area)
ExD = ATEX (dust-protected area)
M-ExG = Marine & ATEX (gas)
M-ExD = Marine & ATEX (dust)
Nominal size of pump incl. type
e. g.: 4D
Motor output
0,75 kW
2,2 kW
Voltage
A = 230/400V 50Hz or 460V 60 Hz (up to OPC600)
B = 230/400V 50Hz (from OPC700)
Z = Special voltage*
*Please specify special voltage in plain text
Filter
(To be omitted if not applicable)
F10 = Filter (permeability up to 10μ)
F25 = Filter (permeability up to 25μ)
Bypass
0 = Without bypass
TB6 = Thermobypass (6 bar / 50°C)
DB6 = Druckbypass (2, 4, 6 bar)
Protective grid against stones
0 = No
1 = Yes
27For continuously updated data please refer to our online catalogue at www.ktr.com
Oil/air coolers accessories
Cooling systems
Oil thermostat valve
1 Pump
2 Load
3 Governor valve
4 Cooler
Use as a short circuit control:
Constant temperature on load outlet